The continued need for our customers to improve their infrastructure by automating valves gives confidence that the growth rate of our
market will exceed the long-term growth rate of 2.0% used in the impairment calculations.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
For the year ended 31 December 2018

G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TEM

EN
TS

C
O

M
PA

N
Y

 IN
FO

R
M

A
TIO

N
O

V
ER

V
IEW

STR
A

TEG
IC

 R
EPO

R
T

111ROTORK ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Sensitivity analysis
The Group has conducted an analysis of the sensitivity of the impairment test to changes in the key assumptions used to determine the
recoverable amount for each of the CGUs to which goodwill is allocated.

For all CGUs the sensitivity analysis shows that if pre-tax discount rates are raised by 1%; short term growth rates are lowered by 10% in
years one to three; or long term growth rates are lowered by 1% then no impairment would arise. Each of these sensitivities are
considered to be a reasonably possible change.

Bifold is the CGU which has a recoverable amount closest to its carrying value after applying the sensitivities above. The sensitivity results
for Bifold are summarised below.

Base case
Discount rate

+1%

Short term
growth rate

-10%

Long term
growth rate

-1%

Recoverable amount less carrying value (headroom) 24,073 12,461 1,801 15,082

11. Intangible assets

Acquired intangible assets

Research and
development

costs Brands
Customer

relationships Other Total

Cost
31 December 2016 20,395 53,106 122,117 25,415 221,033
Internally developed 3,357 – – – 3,357
Exchange adjustments (47) (1,036) (1,637) (481) (3,201)

31 December 2017 23,705 52,070 120,480 24,934 221,189
Internally developed 3,831 – – – 3,831
Disposal of business (1,434) (775) (2,471) (2,733) (7,413)
Disposals (4,447) – – – (4,447)
Exchange adjustments 52 1,304 2,182 312 3,850

31 December 2018 21,707 52,599 120,191 22,513 217,010

Amortisation
31 December 2016 11,639 25,938 58,586 15,851 112,014
Charge for the year 2,699 6,436 17,459 3,287 29,881
Exchange adjustments (14) (822) (1,324) (2) (2,162)

31 December 2017 14,324 31,552 74,721 19,136 139,733
Charge for the year 2,575 5,753 12,636 1,895 22,859
Impairment charge 699 – – – 699
Disposal of business (568) (775) (2,471) (2,733) (6,547)
Disposals (4,455) – – – (4,455)
Exchange adjustments 23 1,061 1,826 294 3,204

31 December 2018 12,598 37,591 86,712 18,592 155,493

Net book value
31 December 2017 9,381 20,518 45,759 5,798 81,456

31 December 2018 9,109 15,008 33,479 3,921 61,517

Other acquired intangible assets represent order books and intellectual property.

The amortisation charge is recognised within administrative expenses in the income statement. The impairment charge relates to the cost
of ending development and sales of products for the containment area of nuclear power plants.

The disposal of business relates to the sale of the Hiller business, the closure of an engineering business and the closure of the Valvekits
business (note 4).

112 ROTORK ANNUAL REPORT 2018

12. Property, plant and equipment

Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment Total

Cost